

No. 17-1351

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Greenbelt Division
Civil Action No. TDC-17-0361
The Hon. Theodore D. Chuang, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

MARC D. STERN, *of Counsel*
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 891-1480

ADAM S. LURIE, *Counsel of Record*
VIJAYA R. PALANISWAMY
CAITLIN K. POTRATZ
SEAN M. SOLOMON
LINKLATERS LLP
601 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 400 South
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-9200

April 19, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The American Jewish Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECOND EXECUTIVE ORDER IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT PURPOSE.....	6
A. The Second Executive Order Does Not Further Its Stated Purpose.....	7
B. The Second Executive Order Satisfies Only a Disparaging Campaign Promise, Further Undermining a Finding That the Second Executive Order is Rationally Related to Its Stated Purpose	11
C. Prior Rational U.S. Immigration Policies Further Demonstrate that the Second Executive Order is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Purpose	14
II. THE EXECUTIVE LACKS SUFFICIENT AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE SECOND EXECUTIVE ORDER IN THE FACE OF THE INA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 117CV116LMB TCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	9, 12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	7
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	6-7, 11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	11
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	17

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 110117
8 U.S.C. § 114117
8 U.S.C. § 115217, 19
8 U.S.C. § 115317
8 U.S.C. § 11825, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 118719, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AJC, *AJC Mourns Passing of Senator Lautenberg* (June 3, 2013)16
AJC, *AJC Statement on Revised Executive Order* (Mar. 6, 2017)7
Josh Blackman, *The Legality of the 3/16/17 Executive Order, Part I: The
Statutory and Separation of Powers Analyses*, Lawfare, Mar. 11, 2017.....19
Callum Borchers, *Stephen Miller went on Fox News. Now a Federal Court
Says it Cannot “Pretend it Has Not Seen What it Has”*, Wash. Post, Mar.
30, 201713
Naomi W. Cohen, *Not Free to Desist: The American Jewish Committee
1906-1966* (1972).....18
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of
Terrorist Threat to the United States* (photo. reprint Feb. 2017) (n.d.)9

Nora Ellingsen, *Leaked DHS Report Contradicts White House Claims on Travel Ban*, Lawfare, Feb. 27, 20179

Exec. Order No. 12,711, 55 Fed. Reg. 13,897 (Apr. 11, 1990)..... 15-16

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... *Passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017) *Passim*

H. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)18

Gardiner Harris, David E. Sanger & David M. Herszenhorn, *Obama Increases Number of Syrian Refugees for U.S. Resettlement to 10,000*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2015.....15

Order Granting Mot. to Convert TRO to Prelim. Inj., *Hawaii v. Trump*, No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017).....13

Order Granting TRO, *Hawaii v. Trump*, No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....5, 9, 13

Presidential Determination No. 80-11, 45 Fed. Reg. 8539 (Jan. 28, 1980)15

Presidential Determination No. 99-23, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,085 (May 18, 1999)15

Presidential Determination No. 2016-13, 81 Fed. Reg. 70,315 (Sept. 28, 2016)15

S. Rep No. 89-748 (1965)18

Marianne Sanua, *Let Us Prove Strong: The American Jewish Committee, 1945-2006* (2007).....18

States’ Resp. to Emergency Mot. Under Cir. R. 27-3 For Admin. Stay and Mot. for Stay Pending Appeal, *Washington v. Trump*, No. 17-35105 (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017).....8, 11

Adam Taylor, *That time the United States happily airlifted thousands of Muslim refugees out of Europe*, Wash. Post, Nov. 17, 201515

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-14-163SP, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law: Annual Update of the Third Edition* (Mar. 13, 2014)19

Matt Zapotosky, Kalani Takase & Maria Sacchetti, *Federal judge in Hawaii freezes President Trump's new entry ban*, Wash. Post, Mar. 16, 201712
